
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Neighbourhood Services and Advisory 
Panel 

 
To: Councillors Bowgett (Chair), Ayre (Vice-Chair), Crisp, 

Holvey, King, Reid (Executive Member), Taylor and Watt 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 March 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Tuesday 17 March 2009, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Friday 20 March 2009, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 
 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of annexes 2 and 3 of agenda item 11 
(2008-09 Third Monitoring Report – Finance and Performance) 
on the grounds that it contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 
8) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
January 2009. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 17 March at 
5pm. 
 

5. Neighbourhood and Community Safety Group 
Legal Actions   

(Pages 9 - 
14) 

 This report informs Members of the results of legal actions 
(prosecutions, cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety area of the 
Directorate of Neighbourhood Services (Environmental Health, 
Trading Standards, and Licensing) for the period 1st October 
2008  – 31st December 2008. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6. Petition requesting the City of York Council 
repair and maintain the streets in Acomb and 
Holgate in a safe condition   

(Pages 15 - 
22) 

 This report is in response to a petition submitted to full Council by 
Councillor Bowgett on 27th November 2008 and signed by 198 
residents of the area. The petition requests the Council to ensure 
that the streets in the Acomb and Holgate areas are repaired so 
they are safe.  

7. Petition from Strensall and Towthorpe Parish 
Council requesting the re-surfacing of four 
roads, drainage and roadmarking work   

(Pages 23 - 
30) 

 This report is in response to a petition submitted by the Strensall 
and Towthorpe Parish council dated 16 July 2008 and signed by 
180 residents of the area. The petition expresses concern about 
the road surfaces of West End, Southfields Road, Princess Road 
and the Village, the inability of road gullies to deal with surface 
water during heavy rainfall and the lack of edge marking along 
Flaxton Road.  

8. Annual Highway Maintenance Report   (Pages 31 - 
58) 

 This report provides a review of the service performance in 
highway maintenance over the last year, examines issues arising 
and proposes programmes of work to be undertaken in the 
financial year 2009-10. 

 
9. Neighbourhood Services 2009-10 Directorate 

Plan and Service Plans   
(Pages 59 - 
106) 

 This report seeks the Executive Member’s approval for the 2009-
10 Directorate Plan.  It also seeks approval for the twelve 2009-
10 Service Plans for Neighbourhood Services.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

10. Service Level Agreements with Community 
Centre Management Committees 2009-10   

(Pages 107 
- 112) 

 This report seeks approval for the provision of grants linked to 
Service Level Agreements (SLAs) relating to the Community 
Centre Voluntary Management Committees (CCMCs) in York.  
The report covers the financial year 2009/10.  The Community 
Centres to be funded via an SLA are Bell Farm Social Hall, 
Foxwood Community Centre, Tang Hall Community Centre, 
Sanderson Court House and Poppleton Community Centre.  
 

11. 2008-09 Third Monitoring Report – Finance and 
Performance   

(Pages 113 
- 142) 

 This report presents the latest projections for revenue 
expenditure for the Neighbourhood Services portfolio and sets 
out progress against the directorate plan priorities and key 
performance indicators. 

12. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Heather Anderson (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
heather.anderson@york.gov.uk   
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both Democracy 
Officers named above) 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above.  



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the commit
[...]
sory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 19 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), AYRE (VICE-
CHAIR), CRISP, HOLVEY, KING, REID 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), TAYLOR AND WATT 

 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interest they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

51. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair and 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

52. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

53. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - REQUEST TO ADOPT ALLEYWAY 
BETWEEN SCARCROFT HILL AND MILL MOUN
[...]
ty of York Council on 30 January 2009 to take up 
a post with the new Durham Unitary Authority. The Chair, the Executive 
Member and the Panel Members expressed their thanks and appreciation 
for his contributions during his time at City of York Council and wished him 
well for the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID, 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D BOWGETT, 
CHAIR 
 
 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

18th March 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Group Legal Actions 

Summary 

1. To inform Members of the results of legal actions (prosecutions, cautions and 
fixed penalties) undertaken by the Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
area of the Directorate of Neighbourhood Services (Environmental Health, 
Trading Standards, and Licensing) for the period 1st October 2008  – 31st 
December 2008. 

 Background 

2. The Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability approved an 
enforcement policy for Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing Services in March 2008.   

3. This report details the results of prosecutions taken in the period 1st October 
2008 – 31st December 2008.  In accordance with the policy each case is 
considered on its merits before legal proceedings are instituted. 

4. Annex A summarises the prosecutions completed, fixed penalty notices and 
cautions that have been issued (a caution is a Home Office approved 
procedure which is an alternative to prosecution.  It involves a written 
acceptance that an offence has been committed and may be drawn to the 
attention of a court if any subsequent offence is committed within two years of 
issue). 

Consultation  

5. Not applicable. 

Options 

6. Not applicable as members are being asked to note the content of the report. 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 

 2 

Analysis 
 

7. Not appl
[...]
 This report is in response to a petition submitted to full Council by Councillor 
Bowgett on 27th November 2008 and signed by 198 residents of the area. 

2. The petition requests the Council to ensure that the streets in the Acomb and 
Holgate areas are repaired so they are safe.  

3. A copy of the petition is attached as Annex 1. 

 Background 

4. Members will be aware that the Council employ both dedicated safety and 
reactive highways inspectors to inspect, record and repair the whole of the 
highway network in the City. 

5. The highway inspectors work to national criteria in the Code of Practice for 
Maintenance Management, “Delivering Best Value in Highway Management” 
published by the Department for Transport. 

6. The Code of Practice lays down requirements as to what is classified as a 
defect in the highway and  defines the frequency of inspections from the busiest 
city centre shopping street to the smallest of cul-de-sacs, which are undertaken 
by the pro-active safety highway inspectors. The main shopping areas, along 
with the important road network, are inspected on a monthly basis with all the 
other areas inspected on an annual basis. 

7. The reactive inspectors carry out inspections and authorize repairs following 
complaints received from both members and the general public, usually 
forwarded from the York Customer Centre. 

8. The pro-active safety inspections are used to defend the majority of third party 
public liability insurance claims. 

Consultation  
 
9. As this report is to advise the Advisory Panel of the receipt of the petition no 

external consultation has taken place.  The Ward members have been 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



appraised of the Advisory Panel meeting and are fully supportive of the views of 
the residents. 

 Options 
 
10. Option 1 - Members may ask officers to carry out an additional survey of all the 

roads and footways in both the Holgate and Acomb wards with the view to re-
rating these in accordance with our 
[...]
 Footway Recon. 
York Road - Carriageway Resurf. 
Garbutt Grove - Carriageway Slurry Sealing 
 
2008/09 
 
Cranbrook Road (Phase 2) - Footway Recon. 
Dane Avenue - Footway Recon. 
Jute Road - Footway Recon. 
Birkdale Grove - Footway Slurry Sealing 
Carnoustie Close - Footway Slurry Sealing 
Greenborough Avenue - Footway Slurry Sealing 
Lochrin Place - Footway Slurry Sealing 
Melander Close - Footway Slurry Sealing 
Muirfield Way - Footway Slurry Sealing 
Prestwick Court - Footway Slurry Sealing 
Turnberry Drive - Footway Slurry Sealing 
 
2009/10 
 
Danebury Drive (part) - Carriageway Resurf 
Almsford Drive - Footway Recon 
Viking Road - Footway Recon 
Grayshon Drive (part) - Footway Recon 
Cranbrook Avenue - Footway Recon 
Langholme Drive - Footway Recon 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

18 March 2009 
 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

PETITION FROM STRENSALL AND TOWTHORPE PARISH COUNCIL 
REQUESTING THE RE-SURFACING OF FOUR ROADS, DRAINAGE 
AND ROADMARKING WORKS 

Summary 

1. This report is in response to a petition submitted by the Strensall and 
Towthorpe Parish council dated 16 July 2008 and signed by 180 residents of 
the area. 

2. The petition expresses concern about the road surfaces of West End, 
Southfields Road, Princess Road and The Village, the inability of road gullies to 
deal with surface water during heavy rainfall and the lack of edge marking along 
Flaxton Road.  

3. A copy of the petition is attached as Annex 1 and location plans of the four 
roads are attached as Annexes 2 to 5. 

 Background 

4. Members will be aware that officers undertake a variety of highway condition 
inspections, including an annual inspection of all the roads, footways and back 
lanes within the Council’s area. 

5. These inspections, together with all the safety inspection reports and other 
Council inspection records are used as a database which shows the general 
condition of the Council’s highway network. 

6. All the roads, footways and back lanes determined to be in a poor condition 
from these inspection reports are subsequently reassessed to prioritise our 
planned programmes of work for the forthcoming financial year. 

7. All the Council's gullies are cleaned once per year [in line with the 
recommendation in the Department for Transport's Code of Practice].  Gullies in 
the city centre and on the classified road network together with areas where 
there are a large number of trees [private and highway trees] receive a second 
clean. 

8. Road gullies, in York Road are cleaned once per year by a quality assured 
contractor, and following an inspection of them I can confirm they are all 
working satisfactorily. 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



9. The current practice for edge markings is to put them on rural roads where 
there are hazards such as bends.  They are not normally placed on straight 
sections of road. 

10. When preparing our programmes for resurfacing and reconstruction priority is 
given to maintenance of public transport routes and well used footways 

 Consultation  

11. As this report is to advise the Advisory Panel of the receipt of the petition no 
external consultation has taken place.  The Ward members have been 
appraised of the Advisory Panel meeting and are fully supportive of the views of 
the residents. 

 Options 

12. Option 1 - Members may ask officers to carry out a resurfacing/reconstruction 
scheme[s] from within our approved Advanced Design programme of works for 
2009/10 (EMAP for City Strategy, 8th December 2008) which would require 
removing one or more of the schemes, of equivalent value, from the approved 
programme. 

13. Option 2 - Members may note and agree that officers arrange to make safe any 
defects that breach the Council’s intervention levels, monitor the condition of 
the roads and assess them, along with all the other highways on the provisional 
list, for a possible inclusion in a future years resurfacing and reconstruction 
[R&R] programme.  Additionally note and approve the current practice of only 
placing white road edge markings on hazardous sections of roads and that the 
road drainage system is working satisfactorily in York Road, Strensall, during 
normal rainfall conditions. 

Analysis 

14. Members should be aware that each scheme has been reassessed on a needs 
and priority basis and as such Option 1 is not recommended for approval. 

15. Members should be aware that an Advanced Design programme of highway 
works for 2009/10 was approved by EMAP for City Strategy on 8th December 
2008 and this included both the resurfacing of West End and Southfields Road. 
Whilst the section of The Village, between Brecks Lane and Sheriff Hutton 
Road was reassessed for a possible inclusion in this programme it did not score 
high enough to be included. The annual condition survey for 2008 determined  
the carriageway in Princess Road to be in an average condition and as such 
was not reassessed. 

Corporate Priorities 

16. Should members approve any or all of the re-surfacing schemes this would link 
in to the Council’s Corporate Strategy (2007-2011) Priority for Improvement 
Statement. 

Page 24



• No.3 “increase the use of public and other environmentally friendly modes 
of transport”. 

• No.4 “Improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the 
city’s streets, housing estates and publicly accessible areas” and 

• No.8 “Improvement of the health and lifestyles of the people who live in 
York, in particular among groups whose levels of health are the poorest”. 

Implications 

Financial 

17. The cost of any repairs and any future resurfacing will be funded from within 
existing revenue/capital maintenance budgets. 

Legal 

18. The City of York Council in its capacity as the local highway authority, has a 
duty under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 to maintain the 
[...]
 

They also contribute to the Corporate Priorities, namely: 

o Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular 
amongst groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

o Improve the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected 
children, young people and families in the City. 

 Implications 

15. 
• Financial – The grant provision detailed within Annex One can be met 

from existing Neighbourhood Services revenue budgets. 

• Human Resources (HR) None 

• Equalities – The SLA’s specify that CCMC’s must observe current 
equalities legislation and relevant CYC policies when they plan and deliver 
services in the Centres.  The views of the local community and other 
groups are taken into account in providing these services and meeting 
local needs.      

• Legal – The SLA’s are legally binding documents which are approved by 
CYC Legal Services before they are finalised.   

• Crime and Disorder – None.  

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property - None 

• Other  - None 

Risk Management 
 

16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  The main risk 
relates to not progressing, developing and monitoring the SLA’s which could 
lead to damage to the Council’s image and reputation and failure to meet 
public and partners expectations.  There is also a risk of not providing a grant 
to Sanderson Court Community House in the same manner and therefore not 
applying consistent standards across the city. 
 

Page 110



 

 Recommendations 

17. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to: 

i) Approve Option One outlined within paragraphs 9-11 to give grants to 
the 4 CCMC’s for financial year 2009/20 as outlined within Annex One. 

Reason: To ensure that the Community Centres are supported so that they 
remain with the local community who have the knowledge and motivation to 
manage these community assets for the benefit of the local area.  In doing so 
they support the Corporate Strategy 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 18 MARCH 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), AYRE (VICE-
CHAIR), CRISP, HOLVEY, KING, REID 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), TAYLOR AND BROOKS 
(AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR WATT) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WATT 

 
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Bowgett declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (Petition requesting the City of York Council repair and maintain the 
streets in Acomb and Holgate in a safe condition)  as she is a Ward 
Member for Holgate Ward. 
 
 

60. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of annexes 2 and 3 to agenda item 11 
(2008-09 Third Monitoring Report – Finance and 
Performance) (minute 69 refers) on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information was classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

61. MINUTES  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2009 be approved and 
signed by the Chair and Executive Member as a correct record. 
 
In respect of Minute 53 (Public Rights of Way – Request to adopt alleyway 
between Scarcroft Hill and Mill Mount) Councillor Taylor asked that it be 
recorded in the minutes what happens to the heritage paving which is 
removed in order for tarmac to be laid as his understanding was that this 
went to landfill and was not reused. At the meeting on 18th March 2009, 
Officers advised that this was, in fact, crushed and used as hardcore.  
 
 



62. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Keith Marquis, Vice Chairman of Strensall and Towthorpe Parish 
Council, spoke in relation to Agenda item 7 (Petition from Strensall and 
Towthorpe Parish Council requesting the resurfacing of four roads, 
drainage and roadmarking work). He circulated photographs of current 
road conditions to the Executive Member and Members of the Advisory 
Panel and made the following points: 

• West End, Strensall serves the largest primary school and is in the 
worst condition.  

• Southfield Road, Strensall is also in poor condition and has the 
medical centre located along it.  

• The Village, Strensall in desperate need of repair. 

• The report recommends no work is carried out on Princess Road, 

• Several roads were in severe need of attention and there were 
certain  gullies which became blocked during rainfall and needed 
attention.  

 
 

63. NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY SAFETY GROUP LEGAL 

ACTIONS  

 
Members considered a report informing them of the results of legal actions 
(prosecutions, cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety area of the Directorate of 
Neighbourhood Services (Environmental Health, Trading Standards, and 
Licensing) for the period 1st October 2008  – 31st December 2008. 
 
The Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods and Community Safety) drew 
Members’ attention to Annex A to the report which provided details of 
formal enforcement action which had taken place between 1 October and 
31 December 2008. He updated Members in respect of Spencer Martin. Mr 
Martin had been ordered to repay £20,000 for his criminal benefit and 
£11,197 towards the Council’s costs for bringing the case.   
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to note the contents of the report. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: So that the Executive Member is updated on formal 

enforcement activity undertaken by the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Group. 

 
 



 
64. PETITION REQUESTING THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL REPAIR AND 

MAINTAIN THE STREETS IN ACOMB AND HOLGATE IN A SAFE 

CONDITION  

 
Members considered a report produced in response to a petition submitted 
to full Council on 27th November 2008 and signed by 198 residents of the 
area. The petition requested that the Council ensures that the streets in the 
Acomb and Holgate areas are repaired so they are safe.  

The report presented the following options for consideration. 

Option 1 - Members may ask officers to carry out an additional survey of all 
the roads and footways in both the Holgate and Acomb wards with the 
view to re-rating these in accordance with our normal criteria for a possible 
inclusion in a future years resurfacing and reconstruction programme. 

Option 2 - Members may note and agree that officers already undertake 
sufficient surveys and inspections in order to ensure the highway is 
maintained in a safe and satisfactory condition for all users of the highway. 

The Head of Highway Infrastructure reported that inspections had been 
carried out as programmed, all the streets had already been assessed and 
Highways Infrastructure had drawn up an approved programme of works. 
He drew Members attention to paragraph 14 of the report which provided 
the results, relating to Hogate and Acomb, of the latest highway condition 
survey.  

Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
(i) That the Executive Member be advised to approve option 2. 
 
(ii) That the lead petitioner be notified on the decision of the Advisory 

Panel. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To ensure the highways are continued to be 

maintained in a safe condition. 
  
 

65. PETITION FROM STRENSALL AND TOWTHORPE PARISH COUNCIL 

REQUESTING THE RE-SURFACING OF FOUR ROADS, DRAINAGE 

AND ROADMARKING WORK  

 
Members considered a report in response to a petition submitted by the 
Strensall and Towthorpe Parish Council dated 16 July 2008 and signed by 
180 residents of the area. The petition expressed concern about the road 
surfaces of West End, Southfields Road, Princess Road and the Village, 



the inability of road gullies to deal with surface water during heavy rainfall 
and the lack of edge marking along Flaxton Road.  

The report provided the following options for consideration 
 
(i) Option 1 - Members may ask officers to carry out a 

resurfacing/reconstruction scheme[s] from within our approved 
Advanced Design programme of works for 2009/10 (EMAP for City 
Strategy, 8th December 2008) which would require removing one or 
more of the schemes, of equivalent value, from the approved 
programme. 

(ii) Option 2 - Members may note and agree that officers arrange to 
make safe any defects that breach the Council’s intervention levels, 
monitor the condition of the roads and assess them, along with all the 
other highways on the provisional list, for a possible inclusion in a 
future years resurfacing and reconstruction [R&R] programme.  
Additionally note and approve the current practice of only placing 
white road edge markings on hazardous sections of roads and that 
the road drainage system is working satisfactorily in York Road, 
Strensall, during normal rainfall conditions. 

The Head of Highway Infrastructure explained for the benefit of both 
Members and Mr Marquis, who had spoken under the Public Participation 
Scheme on the item, how decisions were taken on which roads would be 
repaired. He reported that roads were categorised between 1 – 3 and then 
a weighting factor applied in order to establish an overall ranking which 
was used to prioritise planned programmes of work for the year.  
 
As regards the question of road markings on Flaxton Road, he advised 
that current practice was not to put edge markings on straight sections of 
rural roads but instead only on stretches where there is a hazard. 
 
Members queried whether, if they agreed to undertake the works that the 
petition requested, this would result in other roads in a worse condition 
dropping down the list and officers confirmed this would be the case.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
(i) That the Executive Member be advised to approve option 2. 
  
(ii) That the lead petitioner be notified on the decision of the Advisory 

Panel. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To ensure works are carried out on a needs and worst 

first basis and ensure that highway maintenance 
budgets are expended in the most cost effective way, 
based on the Council’s priorities.  



  
 
 
 

66. ANNUAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE REPORT  

 
Members considered a report providing a review of the service 
performance in highway maintenance over the last year, examines issues 
arising and proposes programmes of work to be undertaken in the financial 
year 2009-10. 
 
Officers announced that an additional £1m of funding had been agreed at 
Budget Council on 26 February 2009 and circulated an list of suggested 
footway and carriageway treatments which were proposed to be carried 
out using this additional funding.  
 
Officers responded to Members queries on the following issues:- 

• Marking of potholes 

• Budget for tree maintenance 

• Talkabout Panel Questionnaire – satisfaction levels and targets. 

• Place Survey which replaces  Residents Opinion Survey 

• Technical assessments of highways and public perception of 
highways. 

• Street Lighting – consideration of LED lighting 
 
Members congratulated officers n their hard work during the year. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to:  
 
(i) note the performance and success in 2008/09. 

(ii) note the issues arising in 2008/09. 
(iii) Approve the allocation of budgets for 2009/10 
(iv) Approve the implementation of the proposed programme, to include 

the additional annex listing the proposed additional footway and 
carriageway treatments circulated at the meeting  

(v) congratulate Officers on their hard work. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure delivery of highway maintenance services 

in an efficient and cost effective manner. 
.  
  
 
 
 



67. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 2009-10 DIRECTORATE PLAN AND 

SERVICE PLANS  

 
Members considered a report which sought the Executive Member’s 
approval for the 2009-10 Directorate Plan and also approval for the twelve 
2009-10 Service Plans for Neighbourhood Services.    
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 
(i) Option 1: To agree the directorate plan, and the scorecard sections 

of service plans.   
(ii) Option 2: To agree the directorate plan, and the scorecard sections 

of service plans, with amendments.  
 
The Interim Director of Neighbourhood Services drew Members’ attention 
to the “Excellence in Everything” Organisational Development Programme 
which the Directorate was developing  and which would become a core 
way of working within the directorate.  
 
Officers answered Members queries in relation to the target of 5% for  
bullying/harassment target as highlighted in the staff survey. They 
explained what measures were in place to enable staff to report any issues 
in this area. The Interim Director added that this had been highlighted in 
the Excellence in Everything programme as an area for improvement.  
 
With regard to kerbside recycling, Members referred to the targets 
(BVPI91b) for the numbers of properties to be offered kerbside collections 
(92% in 2007-08, 98% in 2010-11. 99% in 2011-12. Officers advised that 
there would always been some properties, such as remote farms, which 
would be impractical to collect from and this is why the target was not 
100%. They provided Members with an early indication on how the 
proposed roll out would take place and advised them that further details 
would be provided to the Executive in May. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to approve option 1. 
   
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To agree a clear direction for services in 2009/10. 
.  
 

68. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS WITH COMMUNITY CENTRE 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES 2009-10  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the provision of 
grants linked to Service Level Agreements (SLAs) relating to the 
Community Centre Voluntary Management Committees (CCMCs) in York.  
The report covered the financial year 2009/10.  The Community Centres to 
be funded via an SLA were Bell Farm Social Hall, Foxwood Community 



Centre, Tang Hall Community Centre, Sanderson Court House and 
Poppleton Community Centre.  
 
Officers circulated a revised recommendation which included the provision 
of a grant to Sanderson Court Community House. They advised Members 
that the additional funding for Sanderson Court has been made available 
from within existing resources. The level of grant to all community centres 
has also been provided with a 5% increase from the amounts issued 
previously, following a previous recommendation to take account of 
inflation when awarding the annual grant.   
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 
 
(i) Option One – To award the grants to the CCMCs as outlined in 

Annex One. 
 
(ii) Option Two – To discontinue grants to all committees with effect 

from the 1st April 2009. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to approve Option One outlined 
within paragraphs 9-11 and paragraph 13 to give grants to all 5 CCMC’s 
for financial year 2009/20 as outlined within Annex One.  The budget 
would be managed within existing Neighbourhood Services budget. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To ensure that the Community Centres are supported 

so that they remain with the local community who have 
the knowledge and motivation to manage these 
community assets for the benefit of the local area. In 
doing so they support the Corporate Strategy and the 
empowerment and engagement agenda. 

 
 

69. 2008-09 THIRD MONITORING REPORT – FINANCE AND 

PERFORMANCE  

 
Members considered a report presenting the latest projections for revenue 
expenditure for the Neighbourhood Services portfolio and setting out 
progress against the directorate plan priorities and key performance 
indicators. 
 
The Finance Manager and Performance Manager, Neighbourhood 
Services updated Members on issues raised in the report and answered 
specific queries.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  



That the Executive Member be advised to approve the financial and 
performance position of the portfolio.  
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID, 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D BOWGETT, 
CHAIR 
 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


